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- . Construction Services & Inspections Division
ﬁ“_d‘ Planning & Economic Development Department

3 [= ] Room 100
D I l | I 411 West First Street
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M I N N E 5 O T A

BUILDING APPEAL BOARD AGENDA
Wednesday, January 10, 2024 - 3:00 p.m.
City Council Chambers, 3™ Floor of City Hall

1. Call Meeting to Order
2. Roll Call

3. Approve minutes of October 11, 2023

0 218-730-5240

permittingservices
@duluthmn.gov

4. New Business: An Appeal of the Issuance of three Building Permits on November 27, 2023 dated

December 18, 2023
a. Building Appeal Board Staff Report with Attachments

5. Adjournment

www.duluthmn.gov
The City of Duluth is an Equal Opportunity Employer.
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BAB 1-10-24 002
Building Appeal Board
Wednesday, October 11, 2023

MEMBERS PRESENT: Nancy Janzig; Bill Scalzo; Justin Hoffman; Brian Morse; Shawn Krizaj

MEMBERS ABSENT: Mark Pleml; Jordy Sargent; John Miller; Don O’Connor; Rick Wallin; John Hinzmann

STAFF PRESENT: Blake Nelson; Steve Hanke; Bonnie Engseth

1.

ROLL CALL

Motion made by Board Member Scazo, seconded by Board Member Morse to approve the
August 9, 2023 minutes. Motion passed.

OLD BUSINESS

Potential Changes to the City Code related to the Building Appeal Board

a)

b)

Blake Nelson stated that he and Steven Robertson proposed several changes to the Building
Appeal Board section of Chapter 10 of the city code.

A discussion was held by the Board regarding the proposed changes to Article IV. Building
Appeal Board, Sec. 10.5 and the Board recommended the following:

1.

Sec. 10-5 paragraph (a) should read: There is hereby established a building appeal
board, which shall hear and determine appeals under the State Fire Code and Duluth
Housing Code. Such board shall consist of nine members who shall be appointed by the
mayor, subject to the approval of the city council and who shall serve without
compensation. The Duluth fire chief shall be an appointed member of the board. The
building official shall be appointed as an ex officio member of the board and shall have
no vote on any matter before the board and shall act as secretary of the board.

One member of the board shall work in the area of finance; one member shall be a
registered architect; one member shall be a registered engineer working in the area of
building construction design; one member shall be engaged in the business of
residential building construction or commercial construction; one member shall work in
the area of building materials supply; and two members shall be appointed from the
general citizenry of the City of Duluth.

Sec. 10-5 paragraph (c) (1) should read: To hear appeals from decisions made by the
building official in enforcing or interpreting the Duluth Housing Code, Chapter 29A, of
the Duluth City Code;

Sec. 10-5 paragraph (d) should read: Any owner or occupant who wishes to appeal a
decision of the building official or fire marshal shall serve written notice of appeal upon
the issuing authority within 15 days after receiving notice of such decision and pay the
appeal fee. The appeal fee shall be set in accordance with Section 31-6(a) of this Code.
The notice of appeal shall contain a complete statement of the matter in controversy
and relief requested. If the appeal is from a decision of the fire marshal, the building
official shall forward a copy of the notice of appeal to the fire chief. The building official
shall notify the appellant of the time and place of the hearing. If the appellant
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withdraws their appeal in writing prior to the date and time set therefore, the building
official shall refund the aforesaid fee. At the hearing, the board shall hear all relevant
evidence and arguments. After due deliberation, the board shall render its decision in
writing and notify the appellant of its decision by U.S. mail, electronic means or personal
service. The building official shall keep an indexed record of decisions of the board. If
the board grants an appellant an extension of time to do an act, then, at the next
meeting after expiration of that period of time, the matter shall be set on the meeting
agenda for the board’s review and action;

4. Sec. 10-5 paragraph (e) (1) and (2) should read: (1) Housing code appeals and appeals of
demolition or other orders. The board may remedy any error is has found the building
official has made in the interpretation of the housing code or of Article Il or Il of
Chapter 10, Duluth City Code, or their successors. The board may also grant such relief
as it deems reasonable from strict compliance with each provision of these parts of
Duluth City Code, but no relief shall be granted unless it is found that:

(A) There is substantial compliance with the provisions of the Code; and

(B) No detriment to public health or safety will result from grant such relief; and
(C) The intent of the Code is not compromised; and

(D) The relief granted will not result in increased cost expense to the city;

(2) Variances from the minimum requirements of the fire code may be recommended to
the state fire marshal only if:

(A) There is substantial compliance with the provisions of the fire code; and

(B) The safety of the building occupants and general public will not be jeopardized; and
(C) Undue hardship will result to the application if relief is not granted.

(c) Board Member Janzig asked what the next step is in approving the changes. Blake Nelson
stated it will go to the attorney’s office. Counsel Steve Hanke stated the changes will go
before the task force, then to the city council.

(d) The Board also discussed the Building Appeal application and Blake Nelson stated he will look
look at the form and make changes to better clarify what is needed by the appellant.

Motion to adjourn made by Board Member Hoffmann, seconded by Board Member Morse at 4:05 p.m.
Motion passed.
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M I N N E S O T A

BUILDING APPEAL BOARD
STAFF REPORT FOR JANUARY 10, 2024 MEETING

BAB File #23-002

DATE: January 2, 2024

Plat Parcel 010-4380-02380

Lots 228, 230, 232, 234 AND 236, INCLUDING Lot 229, MINNESOTA AVENUE, UPPER DULUTH

APPELLANT: Sola Properties, LLC, and South Pier Inn, LLC
FILING DATE: December 7 and December 18, 2023

APPEAL REQUEST: An appeal to reverse the issuance of building permits. Building permit(s) for
Bldgs. 1, 2 & 3 were issued in error.

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 723 South Lake Avenue (“Dragestil”); Project Proposer: Park Point
Land Co LLC, and Heirloom Construction

BACKGROUND DATA:

a) The project was initially proposed as a one structure, five-unit hotel, at 723 S Lake
Avenue. The Planning Commission approved a Special Use Permit (PL21-119) for a Hotel
on August 10, 2021. The project was resubmitted as a five-structure hotel (4 new
structures, and 1 remodel of an existing structure). The Planning Commission approved
a Special Use Permit (PL22-035) for a 5-Structure Hotel on April 12, 2022.

b) Four building permit applications were submitted on April 7, 2023: BBDLG2304-021
(Building 1), BBLDG 2304-022 (Building 2), BBLDG 2304-023 (Building 3), and BBLDG
2304-024 (Building 4)

c) BBDLG2304-024 has not been issued. It is still under review. The last correspondence
between the City and the Project Proposer on this permit was on September 8, 2023,
asking for more information.

d) Once the building permit applications for BBDLG2304-021, 022, and 023 were
considered complete by the Permit Coordinator, they were reviewed at “triage/plan
intake” on May 23, 2023, and routed electronically (via trakit, the city’s permitting
software) to CSl Plans Examiner, Planning, Engineering, and Fire. The applicants’

www.duluthmn.gov
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representative communicated to the city that that they will make amendments to the
submitted plans, and that city review can be delayed until revisions are submitted. A
follow up communication on June 10, 2023, from the applicant’s representative
indicated that city review can begin again.

e) Fire Division asks for additional information on July 12, 2023 (Fire Extinguisher Location,
Exit Signs, Sprinkler Riser Room, etc). Planning Division approved permit review,
indicating conformance with appropriate zoning standards and approvals on October 6,
2023. Building Code Review was completed on October 6, 2023. Engineering review of
utilities and stormwater was completed on November 22, 2023.

f) CSI Permit Coordinator Emailed the Applicant on November 27, 2023, that the permit
was ready to be issued and that fees were due. On November 30, 2023, the applicant
submitted a check for the remaining fees and the permit was issued.

g) On Thursday, December 14, 2023, an email communication was sent by the Building
Official to the Project Prosper stating: The city received an appeal on behalf of Sola
Properties LLC and South Pier Inn regarding the issued building permits. While there is a
pending appeal of the issued building permits, all additional work on site related to these
permits shall stop until the appeal is resolved. Emergency/repair work related to the
Sanitary, storm sewer connection and water service utility work may conclude to protect
the utilities from damage due to freezing and maintaining proper service. But no
additional onsite work, including tree removal, grading or fill may occur until after the
appeal is resolved.

CODE REFERENCES:
The City has adopted the MN Building Code by Ordinance.

City Ordinance Chapter 10 Article Il Section 10-3.

City Ordinance Chapter 50-37 (O) 2 (b): An appeal from a decision regarding a building permit
must be taken to the building appeals board created in Article IV of Section 10 of the City Code
or to the state building official;

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: It is the recommendation of the Building Official that Building
Permits: BBLDG2304-021, 2304-022 & 2304-023 were issued in accordance to MN Building
Code Section 1300.0120 Subp.7-10 & 12 and 1300.0130 Subp. 1, 2, 5 & 6 and shall remain valid.

www.duluthmn.gov
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ATTACHED EXHIBITS: Submitted Appeal application to the Building Appeal Board.

Unique Documents To The 3 Permits (-021 for Bldg 1, -022 for Bldg 2, and -023 for Bldg 3)

-Permit Approval, Issued Nov 30, 2023

-Approved Construction Plans Approved October 6, 2023
-Permit Application

-PRC (Plan Review Comments) October 10, 2023

-Civil

-Energy Compliance Sheet June 21, 2023

-UDC Summary

Common Documents that Apply to All 3 Permits

-Building Safety Site Map from City GIS

-Survey for Lotus 2018

-Survey for Heirloom 2022

-Life Safety Code Summary

-UDC Sustainability Checklist

-Site Plan (Dumpster Enclosure, Snow Storage) May 19, 2023 Arola

-Tree Inventory (Showing Trees to Be Removed and Tree Preservation Plan) by SAS 1-26-23
-Approved Alternative Landscape Plan Signed 10-2-23

-CAF Calculation for 4 Structures

-Soils Report (Geotechnical) September 29, 2023 (Addressed as 723 S Lake, But is For Entire
Development Site)

-Moisture Vapor Barrier Spec Sheet for Interior Latex Primer-Sealer

-Summary and Acknowledgment of Commercial Plan Review-Special Inspectors Form (Separate,
But Identical Document, Signed For All 3 Permits)

-Design Pro Handout

-Representative Structural Calculations for Dragestil Hotel, Meyer Borgman Johnson 4-17-23
-Plan Review Comments June 27, 2023

-Electrical/Lighting Plan 4-16-23

-BXUV.U407 and U348 Spec Sheet

-FC-WIJ Spec Sheet

-Lighting Cut Sheet (MWP10-1-1)

-Lighting Cut Sheet (McGraw Edison)

-Lighting Cut Sheet (WAC)

-Lighting Cut Sheet (Core 200 LX)

-Lighting Electrical Fixtures

-Email from CSI, Permit Issued Nov 30, 2023

-Email from Arola About Geotechnical Evaluation Report October 5, 2023

-Email from Arola About Revisions to Plan Review October 5, 2023

-Email from Heirloom Acknowledging Knotweed, Stormwater and Weeds (Two Separate Emails,
One from DB and One from MS)

www.duluthmn.gov
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(14) Electric substation facilities, including:

(a) foundations that support electrical equip-
ment;

(b) foundations and enclosures affixed with an
Interstate Industrialized Buildings Com-
mission (IIBC) label that contain electrical
equipment only; and

(c) fencing that encloses the substation facili-
ties or any part thereof.

Unless otherwise exempted, plumbing, electrical, and
mechanical permits are required for subitems (1) to (14).

B. Gas:

(1) Portable heating, cooking, or clothes drying
appliances;

(2) Replacement of any minor part that does not
alter approval of equipment or make the equip-
ment unsafe; and

(3) Portable fuel cell appliances that are not con-
nected to a fixed piping system and are not
interconnected to a power grid.

C. Mechanical:
(1) Portable heating appliances;
(2) Portable ventilation appliances and equipment;
(3) Portable cooling units;

(4) Steam, hot, or chilled water piping within any
heating or cooling equipment regulated by this
code;

(5) Replacement of any part that does not alter
approval of equipment or make the equipment
unsafe;

(6) Portable evaporative coolers;

(7) Self-contained refrigeration systems containing
ten pounds (4.5 kg) or less of refrigerant or that
are actuated by motors of one horsepower (0.75
kW) or less; and

(8) Portable fuel cell appliances that are not con-
nected to a fixed piping system and are not
interconnected to a power grid.

D. Electrical: a municipality must not require an electrical
permit if the work falls under the jurisdiction of the
commissioner or if the work is exempt from inspection
under Minnesota Statutes, Section 326B.36, subdivi-
sion 7. This exemption does not exempt the work from
other State Building Code requirements relating to elec-
trical equipment.

Subp. 5. Emergency repairs. If equipment replacements and
repairs must be performed in an emergency situation, the per-
mit application shall be submitted to the building official
within the next working business day.

Subp. 6. Repairs. Application or notice to the building offi-
cial is not required for ordinary repairs to structures. The
repairs shall not include the opening or removal of any wall,
partition, or portion of a wall or partition, the removal or cut-
ting of any structural beam or load bearing support, or the
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removal or change of any required means of egress, or rear-
rangement of parts of a structure affecting the egress require-
ments; nor shall ordinary repairs include addition to,
alteration of, replacement, or relocation of any standpipe,
water supply, sewer, drainage, drain leader, gas, soil, waste,
vent or similar piping, electric wiring, or mechanical or other
work affecting public health or general safety.

Subp. 7. Application for permit. To obtain a permit, the
applicant shall file an application in writing on a form fur-
nished by the Department of Building Safety for that purpose.
The application shall:

A. Identify and describe the work to be covered by the
permit for which application is made;

B. Describe the land on which the proposed work is to be
done by legal description, street address, or similar
description that will readily identify and definitely
locate the proposed building or work;

C. Indicate the use and occupancy for which the proposed
work is intended;

D. Indicate the type of construction;

E. Be accompanied by construction documents and other
information as required by the code;

F. State the valuation of the proposed work;

G. Be signed by the applicant, or the applicant’s autho-
rized agent; and

H. Give other data and information required by the build-
ing official.

Subp. 8. Action on application. The building official shall
examine or cause to be examined applications for permits and
amendments within a reasonable time after filing. If the appli-
cation or the construction documents do not conform to the
requirements of pertinent laws, the building official shall
reject the application and notify the applicant of the reasons.
The building official shall document the reasons for rejecting
the application. The applicant may request written documen-
tation of the rejection and the reasons for the rejection. When
the building official is satisfied that the proposed work con-
forms to the requirements of the code and applicable laws and
ordinances, the building official shall issue a permit.

Subp. 9. Time limitation of application. An application for
a permit for any proposed work shall be considered aban-
doned 180 days after the date of filing, unless the application
has been pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued,
except that the building official is authorized to grant one or
more extensions of time for additional periods not exceeding
180 days each. The extension shall be requested in writing
and justifiable cause demonstrated.

Subp. 10. Validity of permit. The issuance or granting of a
permit or approval of plans, specifications, and computations,
shall not be construed to be a permit for any violation of the
code or of any other ordinance of the jurisdiction. Permits
presuming to give authority to violate or cancel the provi-
sions of the code or other ordinances of the jurisdiction are
not valid. Any permit issued becomes invalid if the work
authorized by the permit is suspended or abandoned for more
than 180 days. The 180 days commences the first day the
work was suspended or abandoned.
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Subp. 11. Expiration. Every permit issued expires unless the
work authorized by the permit is commenced within 180 days
after its issuance. The building official shall grant, in writing,
extensions of time, for periods not more than 180 days each if
the applicant demonstrates justifiable cause for the extension
to the building official.

Subp. 12. Suspension or revocation. The building official
may suspend or revoke a permit issued under the code if the
permit is issued in error; on the basis of incorrect, inaccurate,
or incomplete information; or in violation of any ordinance or
regulation or the code.

Subp. 13. Information and placement of permit. The
building permit or a copy shall be kept on the site of the work
until the completion of the project. Pursuant to Minnesota
Statutes, Section 15.41, the permit shall specify the name and
address of the applicant, and the general contractor, if one
exists. All construction permits shall be posted in a conspicu-
ous and accessible place at the premises or site of construc-
tion.

Subp. 14. Responsibility. Every person who performs work
for the installation or repair of building, structure, electrical,
gas, mechanical, or plumbing systems, for which the code is
applicable, shall comply with the code. The person, firm, or
organization securing the permit is responsible for code com-
pliance for the work being performed.

1300.0130
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Subpart 1. Submittal documents. Construction documents,
special inspection and structural observation programs, and
other data shall be submitted in one or more sets with each
application for a permit.

Exception: The building official may waive the submis-
sion of construction documents and other data if the nature
of the work applied for is such that reviewing of construc-
tion documents is not necessary to obtain compliance with
the code.

The building officer may require plans or other data be
prepared according to the rules of the Board of Architecture,
Engineering, Land Surveying, Landscape Architecture, Geo-
science and Interior Design, Chapter 1800, and Minnesota
Statutes, Sections 326.02 to 326.15, and other state laws
relating to plan and specification preparation by occupational
licenses. If special conditions exist, the building official may
require additional construction documents to be prepared by a
licensed design professional.

Subp. 2. Information on construction documents. Con-
struction documents shall be dimensioned and drawn upon
suitable material. Electronic media documents are permitted
to be submitted when approved by the building official. Con-
struction documents shall be of sufficient clarity to indicate
the location, nature, and extent of the work proposed and
show in detail that it will conform to the code and relevant
laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations, as determined by the
building official.

Subp. 3. Manufacturer’s installation instructions. When
required by the building official, manufacturer’s installation
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instructions for construction equipment and components reg-
ulated by the code, shall be available on the job site at the
time of inspection.

Subp. 4. Site plan. The construction documents submitted
with the application for permit shall be accompanied by a site
plan drawn to scale, showing the size and location of new
construction and existing structures on the site, distances
from lot lines, the established street grades, and the proposed
finished grades, and it shall be drawn according to an accu-
rate boundary line survey. In the case of demolition, the site
plan shall show construction to be demolished and the loca-
tion and size of existing structures and construction that are to
remain on the site or plot. The building official may waive or
modify the requirement for a site plan if the application for
permit is for alteration or repair or when otherwise warranted.

Subp. 5. Examination of documents. The building official
shall examine or cause to be examined the accompanying
construction documents to ascertain whether the construction
indicated and described complies with the requirements of
the code and other pertinent laws and ordinances.

Subp. 6. Approval of construction documents.

A If the building official issues a permit, the construction
documents shall be approved in writing or by a stamp,
stating “Reviewed for Code Compliance,” dated, and
signed by the building official or an authorized repre-
sentative. One set of the construction documents that
were reviewed shall be retained by the building official.
The other set shall be returned to the applicant, kept at
the site of the work, and open to inspection by the
building official or an authorized representative.

B. Any code deficiencies identified by the building official
during the plan review process for construction docu-
ments that are prepared by a design professional who is
licensed or certified under Minnesota Statutes, Sections
326.02 to 326.15, must be itemized by the building offi-
cial through a comprehensive plan review letter only.
Any code deficiencies identified by the building official
during the plan review process for construction docu-
ments that are not prepared by a licensed or certified
design professional may be marked directly on the doc-
ument or itemized by the building official through a
comprehensive plan review letter. The issuance of a per-
mit based on construction documents and other data
does not prevent the building official from requiring the
correction of errors in the construction documents and
other data. All sets of required construction documents,
including the site copy, municipality copy, or inspector
copy, must be marked identically by the building offi-
cial, with one copy retained by the building official after
construction is completed. Work regulated by the code
must be installed according to the reviewed construction
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December 18, 2023 :

VIA EMAIL ONLY

rowecke@DuluthMN.gov
City of Duluth

c/o Reina Owecke

Construction Services & Inspections Division
City Hall, Room 100

411 West First Street

Duluth, MN 55802

Re:  Building Appeal Form
Building Permits BBLD-G2304-022, BBLD-G2304-023, BBLD-G2304-024
Pursuant to Special Use Permit File No. PL-22-035
723 S. Lake Avenue
Project No. BAB23-002

Dear Folks:

Enclosed please find a Building Appeal Form to supplement the appeal filed by Sola Properties, LLC, on
December 7, 2023, with the City Clerk. The form is submitted as requested by Reina Owecke, of your
office, to complete the appeal process. The following is a summary of our appeal documents:

On Thursday, December 7, 2023, this office filed an appeal with the City Clerk on behalf of Sola Properties,
LLC, and South Pier Inn, LLC to appeal action related to a special use permit issued for 723 S. Lake Avenue.
(A copy of the appeal letter with exhibits is attached as Exhibit A.)

On Friday, December 8, 2023, this office submitted correspondence to the City Clerk clarifying that the
specific action appealed was the issuance of three building permits on November 27, 2023, and noting that
the appeal should have referred to File PL-22-035 (rather than a 2021 special use permit file). The

December 8, 2023, correspondence included payment of a filing fee of $350. (A copy of the letter is
attached as Exhibit B.) '

On Friday, December 15, 2023, after our office was notified that payment should have been made to the
Construction Services Department in the amount of $145, we delivered our check to the Construction
Services Department. We subsequently received an email on the afternoon of Friday, December 15, 2023,

File No. 7220.001
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from Ms. Owecke instructing us to file the Building Appeal Board Application form, which is attached, and
allowing us to email this directly to her.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
BEAUMIER TROGDON ORMAN

HURD & VIEGAS, PLLP %

Michagl E. Orman
MEOQO/kam
Enclosure

cc: Betty Sola
Dale Sola
Rand Sola
Steve Sola
Branden Robinson

ATTORNEYS®ATeLAW 227 WEST FIRST STREET, SUITE 610, DULUTH, MN 55802 {218) 722-1000 FAX (218) 722-2147
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Building Appeal Board Application Form
City of Duluth MN

Submit this form and the items indicated below to Construction Services & Inspections at the address above.

This completed Application form and additional information must be accompanied by the filing fee of $145 (check payable to City of
Duluth). Appeals must be submitted within 15 days of notification of the decision being appealed.

For appeals requesting the stay of a demolition order, the following information is required to be submitted with the application for
appeal:

1. Documentation that the owner has dedicated sufficient funds to pay for the repair of the building

2. Avalid contract to have the repair completed within 18 months.

Incomplete applications will be determined incomplete and will not be placed on the agenda.

The deadline for application is 14 days prior to the scheduled Building Appeal Board meeting.

Sola Properties, LLC by Counsel 723 S. Lake Avenue, Duluth

Appellant Name: Property location:

Appellant Mailing Address: 701 S. Lake Avenue, DUIUth, MN

(street) (city) (state/zip)
Appellant Phone Number: 218-722-1000 E-mail: Morman@btolawyers.com
Type of appeal
|:| Housing Code Order (DLC |:| Request Stay of Demolition Order (DLC Section 10-3)
Chapter 29A)
I:l Fire Code Order (DLC Chapter Other Building Official Order
21) (DLC Chapter 10, Articles Il or 1ll)

NOTE: Appeals to building official decisions administering the MN State Building Code are to the State Appeals Board. See
http://www.dli.mn.gov/about-department/boards-and-councils/state-appeals-board

Description of item you are appealing: (ie, specific code section, interpretation or order being appealed)
Building Permits BBLD-G2304-022, BBLD-G2304-023, BBLD-G2304-024 issued pursuant to special use permit

Statement of the matter in controversy: The proposed construction will cause harm to Appellant's adjoining property,

including erosion of a retaining wall and removal of lateral support, excessive storm runoff and snow loads from

roof one foot from boundary intruding onto Appellant's property, and other harm described in attached exhibits.

Relief requested: Revocation of building permits for project as currently designed.

You may use the back of this form or attach other documents to this application if needed.

Office Use
Date Received www.duluthmn.gov

File No. The City of Duluth is an Equal Opportunity Employer.
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JEREMY M. HURD (218) 7221000 - FAX (2?292722-2147 R A SIS

* A AJ. ARINA
fé\g;:RR"\é/; lxl \\/\/IIESQE 1-800-956-1005 . **MINNESOTA CERTIFIED PARALEGAL

TERRY A. TROGDON, Of Counsel*t www.btolawyers.com
MARK L. KNUTSON, Of Counset

LARRY M. NORD (Retired)
*ALSO ADMITTED IN WISCONSIN
+ALSO ADMITTED IN WYOMING

December 7, 2023

VIA HAND DELIVERY and EMAIL
ibjohnson@duluthmn.gov

City of Duluth

City Clerk

Planning Commission
City Hall, Room 318
411 West First Street
Duluth, MN 55802

Re:  Appeal
Special Use Permit File No. PL-21-119
723 S. Lake Avenue

Dear Folks;

This office represents Sola Properties, LLC, and South Pier Inn, LLC. South Pier Inn, LLC, is the owner
of the property located at 701 S. Lake Avenue and 718 Minnesota Avenue, City of Duluth. These properties
share boundary lines with the property at 723 S. Lake Avenue.

Sola Properties, LLC, and South Pier Inn, LLC, hereby submit this appeal of the approval of the special use
permit for construction on 723 S. Lake Avenue that was granted to Blumberg-Park Point LLC.

The reasons for this appeal include issues with the construction design that are set forth in detail in the
attached report by JBI and correspondence from attorney William Burns dated November 28, 2023. In
addition, Sola Properties, LLC, and South Pier Inn, LLC, were never consulted by Blumberg-Park Point
LLC, Park Point Land Co., L.L.C., or Heirloom Properties, LLC, regarding the proposed development and
never gave their approval for the project—contrary to information believed to have been provided to the
Planning Commission by the developer.

Highlights of the issues with the construction are the following:

1) The project as designed will threaten the retaining wall on Sola Properties land and the lateral
support.
2) Construction will destroy the trees along the boundary line.

File No. 7720.001
EXHIBIT A
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3) Building 4’s proximity to the boundary line (only 2 feet) will result in the intrusion of snow loads
from the roof onto Sola Properties’ land. This will pose a threat to guests in the parking lot that is
on Sola Properties’ land and adjacent to the boundary line.

4) The 2’ setback will not allow for construction or maintenance of the exterior of Building 4 without
trespassing upon Sola Properties’ land.
5) The construction will result in excessive storm runoff on to Sola Properties’ land. There are

problems with stormwater management and the impact it will have on Sola Properties land in general
and the retaining wall in particular.

On December 7, 2023, work began on site with curb cuts in front of the parcel to be developed. Sola
Properties, LLC, and South Pier Inn, LLC, oppose any further development of the property until these and
other issues are addressed.

Sola Properties, LLC, and South Pier Inn, LLC, will be pursuing civil remedies as well as administrative
remedies.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
BEAUMIER TRODON ORMAN
HURD & VIEGAS, PLLP

‘/I\;Iﬂd E. OMH
MEOQO/NvS/kam

Enclosures
JBI Report
Drawings
Correspondence dated Nov. 28, 2023

cc: Branden Robinson — South Pier Inn (via email only)
Jean Coleman (jcoleman@duluthmn.gov)

Duluth Planning and Zoning (planning@duluthmn.gov)

Beaumier Trogdon Orman Hurd & Viegas, PLLP

ATTORNEYSeATeLAW 227 WEST FIRST STREET, SUITE 610, DULUTH, MN 55802 {218} 722-1000 FAX (218) 722-2147
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IJBI

CONSTRUCTION
ADVISER

Dragestil Hotel — Opinion of Project Impact
JBI Construction Adviser, LLC
Jeff lisakka, President
11-29-23

1. Objective — Provide an opinion on how the proposed Dragestil Hotel Development
Project located at 723 South Lake Avenue in Duluth may impact adjacent landowners
and the public.

2. Reference documents - Comments below are based on review of these design
documents and CS&I comments.

a. Arola Architecture Studio Plans dated 5-19-23 numbered: Title, Site, A0.1, A0.2,
A0.3,A0.4,A2.1-1,A2.1-3, A2.2, A2.3, A2.4, A3.1, A3.2, Ad.1, A4.2, A5.1, A5.2, A6.0,
A7.1,A7.2

b. Northland Consulting Engineers Plans dated 4-7-23 numbered: 1 thru 16 (The City
did not review sheets 1 thru 9)

c. LHB Boundary/Topographic Survey dated 3-7-18 numbered: 1 of 1

d. SAS+Associates UDC Landscape Plan dated 8-12-23 numbered: L-1.1

e. City of Duluth — Construction Services & Inspections Division, Plan Review dated
6-27-23 with final comments on 9-27-23

3. Site photos - In preparation of this report, photos were taken of the site on 11-16-23.
They are referenced below and attached.

4. Impact of South Pier Inn property
a. South Pier Inn retaining wall — The design plans show no existing grades at the top or
base of the L-shaped retaining wall running E/W and N/S, so it is unclear how the
final development grades will impact the wall and adjacent property.

e large trees are located on the lower grade side of the wall
(development side). They are located on the South Pier Inn property
or are shared with the development property. New grading cuts and
fills at and around these trees will impact the South Pier Inn
property and trees. See photos #6 through #13.

e Thereis concern that any trapped water against the retaining wall
may have an adverse effect on the future integrity of the wall.

e The CS&l Plan Review, item 7.b/c, expresses concern that grading
will be required on adjacent properties to accomplish the desired
construction. There is no comment from the Architect. The plans do
not sufficiently address this concern.
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b. Building 4 proximity — Building 4 is only 2’ from the property line and will impact the

South Pier Inn property. See photos #14, #15, and #16.

e There are concerns about the feasibility of construction. Assuming
Building 4 has shallow foundations, a requirement is that the
horizontal foundation insulation must extend a minimum of 4’
beyond the building line. This won’t be feasible since the building is
2’ away from the property line.

e Access for heavy equipment, platform lifts, and scaffolding will not
be available on the north side of the building unless South Pier Inn
grants permission.

e With the eave 1’ away, storm water run-off from the roof will fall on
a 2’ wide strip of land that will have to drain onto the South Pier Inn
property.

e Heavy snow is going to accumulate on the metal roofs and
eventually slide off. Trajectory will cause several feet of snow to
drop directly on parked cars in the South Pier Inn lot.

e The large cedar tree located on the South Pier Inn property
between the property line and parking lot curb overhangs
approximately 8’ into the Development property. Physical
construction of Building 4 will damage both the tree’s canopy and
root system.

5. Storm water management

a.

Current problems - It has been noted in conversation with Solas that, prior to
any future development, there currently exists storm water concerns. During
certain times of the year there are storm drainage inadequacies on the site
with storm drains backing up.

Drainage swales — The civil engineer is trying to maintain a 1% slope at all the
drainage swales (1’ drop in 100’ of travel). Most notably this occurs in the 6’
space between Buildings 1,2,3. This may be an industry minimum, but
experience dictates it is very difficult to maintain this slope without a hard
surface such as concrete or asphalt. In the author’s opinion, there will be
standing water in these areas, especially around Buildings 1,2,3.

Drainage between buildings 6’ apart — The close proximity of Buildings 1,2,3
will have several impacts to the site.

e Lots of rainwater will be falling from the roofs in a tightly
constrained 6’ area. Two layers of 2” horizontal rigid foundation
insulation will be solid between the buildings and will prevent storm
water from naturally seeping into the ground, causing 100% runoff.
Given the minimal sloped swales, drainage problems are expected.

e Heavy snow accumulating on the roofs will eventually slide off in
one great moment, causing several feet of snow that will require
evacuation. This will further exacerbate the blockage of natural flow
of storm water across the ground east to west.
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e There are new sanitary sewer and water utilities between the
buildings that must run deep to avoid frost. It does not seem
feasible that they can be successfully placed between shallow
foundation buildings without the excavation undermining the
foundations.

e A minimum of 16” of cover is required above the horizontal
insulation around the buildings at the shallow foundations. Since a
1% slope on the swale between Buildings 1,2,3 will result in an
approximate 7” drop in the grade from east to west in the 60’
distance, there is concern that 16” of cover at the west end of the
buildings cannot be achieved.

d. Perforated storm drain — The proposed design plans indicate most of the
grade adjacent to Buildings 1,2,3 is being drained by a north/south 6”
perforated storm drain that is wrapped with 4” of rock and geotextile fabric.
Storm water flowing naturally via swales between buildings eventually
dumps into an existing Lake Avenue manhole. There are several concerns
regarding this design.

e Although itis unclear on the plans, it is assumed that ground water
will have to dump into an open grate system that carries the water
into the 6” storm pipe. It is the author’s opinion that, under certain
fall and spring freeze/thaw conditions, these open grate systems
will freeze up, thus not allowing surface water to enter the storm
drain system and be properly vacated. There’s a good chance
ponding of water will occur for extended periods.

e AG6” perforated storm pipe as detailed seems inadequately sized for
the large area it is servicing. It may need to be a larger solid plastic
pipe (8 or 10”) with a clear definition of how swale water will
successfully enter the storm pipe. A direct connection of gutters
and downspouts may be required.

e |t should be noted that the 6” perforated design was NOT reviewed
by CS&I. In fact, they specifically stamped the plan sheet with the
perforated pipe detail as “Not Reviewed for Building Code
Compliance”.

e. Snow storage — The plan does not adequately address snow storage. It shows
snow being stored within the limits of the required parking area. Parking is
already at a minimum, and the author believes that valuable parking may not
be available for extended periods.

End of Report
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iF’roject Dragestil Hotel - Opinion of Project Impact ‘

1 'BI 'Subject ___Site Photos (11-16-23)

[iject# 2301 By  Jeff lisakka Date11-29-23 Sheet 1 Of 6 ‘

CONSTRUCTION
ADVISER The attached photos were taken on 11-16-23

\ Tl sl | ' :

i

SouthPierlnn| | | | |

Existing building
foundations (now removed)

Approx. location |
of (2) soil borings |

Approx. Dragestil Hotel
property limits

Noitl‘i retalnlng wall
(approx. 5' high
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iProject Dragestil Hotel - Opinion of Project Impact ‘

. 'BI Subject__Site Photos (11-16-23)

lProject# 2301 By Jeff lisakka Date 11-29-23 Sheet 2 Of 6 ‘

CONSTRUCTION
ADVISER
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| foundations have been

§ removed and some sand
' | fill has been placed
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Project  Dragestil Hotel - Opinion of Project Impact ‘

J BI ' Subject Site Photos (11-16-23)

' Project # 2301 By  Jeff lisakka Date 11-29-23 Sheet 3 Of 6 ‘
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ADVISER
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Project  Dragestil Hotel - Opinion of Project Impact ‘

J BI 'Subject  Site Photos (11-16-23)

Project# 2301 By  Jefflisakka Date11-29-23 Sheet_4 _Of _6 |

CONSTRUCTION
ADVISER
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feeding the South Pier Inn
transformer
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‘Project  Dragestil Hotel - Opinion of Project Impact ‘

J B 'Subject  Site Photos (11-16-23)

Project# 2301 By  Jeff lisakka Date 11-29-23 sheet 5 Of 6

CONSTRUCTION
ADVISER
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 line (2' from property line)
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Project  Dragestil Hotel - Opinion of Project Impact
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DULUTH OFFICE:

1000 U.S. BANK PLACE

130 WEST SUPERIOR STREET
DULUTH, MN 55802-2094
TELEPHONE: 218/722-4766
Fax: 218/529-2401

CLOQUET OFFICE:

1219 -14TH STREET
CLOQUET, MN 55720
TELEPHONE: 218/879-3333
Fax: 218/879-3201

[0 RerLY TO CLOQUET OFFICE
WWW.HANFTLAW.COM

EMAIL: WMB@HANFTLAW.COM

HANFT FRIDE

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

November 28, 2023
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WILLIAM M. BURNS
FREDERICK A. DUDDERAR, JR.
R. THOMAS TORGERSON*
CHERYL M. PRINCE*

ROBIN C. MERRITT*

JENNIFER L. CAREY*

MARK D. PILON*

JACOB J. BAKER*

SCOTT A. WITTY*

LEAH L. FISHER*

BRENT W. MALVICK
KIMBERLY E. BRZEZINSKI*
JOHN B. SCHULTE

HOLLY E. HALLER

JESSE W. SMITH

JESSICA L. MCKNIGHT

RICHARD R. BURNS,* OF COUNSEL
CHARLES H. ANDRESEN, OF COUNSEL

*ALSO ADMITTED IN WISCONSIN

Via Email Only

Mr. Steven Robertson

Senior Planner

City of Duluth Planning and Construction
411 W. First Street, Room 210

Duluth, MN 55802
srobertson@duluthmn.gov

Re: 723 S. Lake Avenue — “Dragestil Hotel”
Our File: 28580.002

Dear Steven:

Hanft Fride has had the privilege of representing the Solas, owners of the South Pier Inn, for over 20
years. We have now met with them on several occasions regarding the referenced project adjacent to the
South Pier Inn, where you have advised them that a building permit or permits are likely to be issued
imminently.

It is important here for us to put the City on notice of the number of concerns that exist with the plan
presented by Dragestil Hotel. These concerns relate to harm and damage to the South Pier Inn which the
Solas see as probable based on the plans that they have reviewed. The City will be held responsible if its
permitted work causes or contributes to damage to the South Pier Inn.

The level of concern by the Sola ownership is such that they engaged Jeff lisakka, now retired but
formerly a long-term Kraus-Anderson construction official, to review the plans developed for the
Dragestil hotel. Mr. lisakka identified issues of concern. The issues are numerous, but at least four of
them are of a nature where damage to the Sola property may be imminent. These include:

1. There has been communication between Dragestil and the City regarding trees, particularly several
large cedars, which would inhibit some of the proposed construction. It needs to be understood that
these trees are either wholly the property of the Sola ownership or jointly owned with Dragestil. No

849772
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action with respect to these trees can be authorized without the consent of the South Pier Inn
ownership, i.e., the Solas.

We are not sure at this point in time whether Building 4 is going to be permitted now, but it appears
to be so close to the Sola property line that construction cannot occur without utilizing the Sola
property, nor could the wall of that building be repaired, or, for that matter, even painted. The Solas
will not be granting permission to Dragestil to enter on their property for construction or maintenance
of this building or any other.

Jeff lisakka has reported to the Solas that the stormwater management on the site as reviewed by him
is inadequate. That includes issues over the slopes, the size of the drain, the issues with frozen sand
during many months of the year, and otherwise. This stormwater could damage the Solas’ retaining
wall, their parking lot, and otherwise damage and devalue their property.

It appears that the metal roof on one of the buildings extends to within a foot of the property line.
Snow and ice will likely come off of these roofs onto cars in the Solas’ lot, damaging the cars, causing
water runoff on the Sola property from its melting, and otherwise be inappropriate.

The staff recommendation and finding in the original Planning Commission approval here included four
buildings and it appears only three are currently being permitted. This seems inconsistent with the
findings which provided that the “project be limited, constructed, and maintained consistent with plans
titled ‘Hotel Site Plan’ submitted on July 13, 2021”. It does not appear that any different plan other than
the complete plan has been approved by the Planning Commission.

Jeff lisakka will be made available to you to provide more specific engineering-type detail to these
issues.

[ am emailing you a copy of this letter with a copy to Jean Coleman of the City Attorney’s office as well.

Very truly yours,

sy,

William M. Burns

WMB/bmk

C:

Ms. Jean Coleman (jcoleman@duluthmn.gov)

Mr. Branden Robinson (branden@southpierinn.com)
Mr. Dale Sola (soladale@gmail.com)

Mr. Rand Sola (randmade@yahoo.com)

Mr. Steven Sola (stevensola@rocketmail.com)

849772
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Beaumier Trogdon

ATTORNEYS ¢ AT « LAW

MATTHEW H. BEAUMIER* 227 WEST FIRST STREET, SUITE 610 PARALEGALS

MICHAEL E. ORMAN* DULUTH, MN 55802 APRILLE A, BEYER*
JEREMY M. HURD (218) 722-1000 » Eax (218) 722-2147 A R Ce e ooRE"
5@;&:’3} I\A/I \\,/\;E Séf 1-800-956-1005 “MINNESOTA CERTIFIED PARALEGAL
TERRY A, TROGDON, Of Counsel*+ www.btolawyers.com
MARK L. KNUTSON, Of Counse!
LARRY M. NORD (Retired)
*ALSO ADMITTED IN WISCONSIN
TALSO ADMITTED IN WYOMING

December 8, 2023

VIA HAND DELIVERY

City of Duluth
City Clerk

City Hall, Room 330
411 West First Street

Duluth, MN 55802
Re:  Appeal

Special Use Permit File No. PL-21-119 (PL-22-035)
723 S. Lake Avenue

Dear Folks:

On December 7, 2023, this office filed an appeal on behalf of Sola Properties, LLC, and South Pier Inn,
LLC to appeal action related to a special use permit issued for 723 S. Lake Avenue. The appeal should

have referred File PL-22-035 and to the specific action appealed, which is the issuance of three building
permits on November 27, 2023.

In addition, enclosed please find our firm’s check for the $350 filing fee.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Very truly yours,

BEAUMIER TROGDON ,
ORMAN HURD & VIEGAS, PLLP

e e

Micha¢l E. Orman
MEOQO/kam
Enclosure

ce: Branden Robinson

File No. 7720.001
EXHIBIT B




Beaumier Trogdon Orman Hurd & Viegas, PLLP 4088
CBEBK-10-24 029
DATE DESCRIPTION . INVOICE # AMOUNT DEDUCTION NET AMOUNT
125.00 City of Duluth
- 12/08/23 South Pier Inn (7720.001) Appeal Fee 350.00 350.00
CHECK DATE CONTROL NUMBER .
12/08/23 4088 TOTALS Pposs: 350.00 Ded: 0.00 Net; 350.00
r\‘ ' 4088
Beaumier Trogdon Orman Hurd & Vlegas, PLLP ~ NORTH SH?;&E
227 West First Street, B%I?e 610 wiwnaribehore bank
5 75-10/919
' DATE CHECK AMOUNT
12/08/23 4088 ***x$350.00

PAY

TO THE
ORDER
OF
City of Duluth
411 W 1st St
Duluth MN 55802-1185

*** THREE HUNDRED FIFTY & 00/100 DOLLARS

ZM% VQID/AFTER 90 DAYS
N, s,

AU#IOR\ZED‘S\ENAyﬁE

D security features. Details o back.
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CS&I ELJII:IEI:-:-IYNG Construction Services & Inspecfions”

DULUTHmngov 411 W 1¥5tRm 100 = Duluth MN 55802 ® 2187305240 ® permittingservices@duluthmn.gov

PERMIT

Site Address: 713 S LAKE AVE Permit Type: BS BLDG COM
Application Date: ~ 04/07/2023 NEW PRINCIPLE BLDG
Applicant: HEIRLOOM CONSTRUCTION
Owner: PARK POINT LAND CO LLC
Subdivision: UPPER DULUTH LAKE AVENUE Permit Number: BBLDG2304-021
Lot/Block: 0000/000 Permit Issued Date: 11/30/2023
Parcel ID: 010-4380-02380 Permit Status: ISSUED

I General Site Info: BUILDING 1 - DRAGESTIL
Parcel Legal Description: HOTEL
Lots 228, 230, 232, 234 AND 236, INCLUDINGLot 229,

MINNESOTA AVENUE, UPPER DULUTH

Description of Work Authorized by Permit:
BUILDING 1 - NEW 3 STORY, 3-UNIT HOTEL: DRAGESTIL HOTEL

Conditions:

This permit authorizes work only as described in the reviewed application and plans on file in the Construction Services &
Inspections Division and in compliance with all applicable laws, rules and ordinances. The permit holder<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>